entered into a stipulation with Central Auto and Central Rigging, “upon which judgment entered 

on said date, wherein [both companies] stipulated to liability for the injuries suffered by 

[Veilleux] as aforesaid, and to judgment in favor of [Veilleux] in the amount of Three Million 

Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,750,000), plus costs.”  (ECF No. 17-1, Count 

One, at ¶ 6; ECF No. 17-1, Count Five, at ¶ 7). 

At the time of Veilleux’s injuries, Central Auto and Central Rigging were both insured 

for liability for such injuries by Progressive.  Central Auto’s policy, which covered the policy